
 
FEDERAL FISCAL YEARS 2015 - 2018 

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
 
 

REVISION #4 
PRE-APPROVED ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION 

 
 
 
 
 

May 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Oahu Metropolitan Planning Organization  
707 Richards Street, Suite 200 
Honolulu, Hawaii  96813-4623 

(808) 587-2015 
www.OahuMPO.org 





FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 1 

ABBREVIATIONS

§ Section 

§5307 Urbanized Area Formula Program (funding category) 

§5309 BC Bus and Bus-Related Facilities (funding category) 

§5309 FGM Fixed Guideway Modernization (funding category) 

§5309 NS New Starts (funding category) 

§5316 Job Access Reverse Commute Program (JARC) 
(funding category) 

§5317 New Freedom Program (funding category) 

§5340 Growing States and High Density States Formula 
Program (funding category) 

3-C Continuing, Cooperative, Comprehensive 

ADA Americans with Disabilities Act 

ADVCON Advance Construction Reimbursement 

Bridge Off Bridge Off-System (funding category) 

Bridge On/Off Bridge On/Off-System (funding category) 

CAC OahuMPO Citizen Advisory Committee 

CMAQ Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement 
Program (funding category) 

CON Construction (phase) 

DES Design (phase) 

Discret Discretionary Funds (funding category) 

DTS City and County of Honolulu Department of 
Transportation Services 

Enhance Transportation Enhancement Program (funding 
category) 

§5307 Urbanized Area Formula Program (funding category) 

EQP Equipment (phase) 

FFY Federal Fiscal Year (October - September) 

FHWA Federal Highway Administration 

FHWA X-fer FHWA transfer of funds from FTA 

FTA Federal Transit Administration 

HART Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation 

HDOT Hawaii Department of Transportation 

HRTP Honolulu Rail Transportation Project (funding category) 

HP High Priority Projects Program (funding category) 

HR House Report 

HSIP Highway Safety Improvement Program (funding 
category) 

IM Interstate Maintenance (funding category) 

INSP Inspection (phase) 

JARC Job Access and Reverse Commute Program (funding 
category) 

Local Only Funded with State or City funds (funding category) 

MAP-21 Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century 

NF New Freedom Program (funding category) 

NHPP National Highway Performance Program (funding 
category) 

NHS National Highway System (funding category) 

NTD National Transit Database 

OahuMPO Oahu Metropolitan Planning Organization 

OPR Operations (phase) 



Page 2 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program 

ORTP Oahu Regional Transportation Plan 

PLN Planning (phase) 

PREROW Pre-Right-of-Way (phase) 

PROF SVCS Professional Services 

Rec Trails Prog Recreational Trails Program (funding category) 

REL Relocation (phase) 

ROW Right-of-Way (phase) 

RY Report Year 

SAFETEA-LU Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation 
Equity Act – A Legacy for Users 

SmUrb Small Urban 

SOGR State of Good Repair Grant 

STIC Small Transit Intensive Cities 

STIP Statewide Transportation Improvement Program 

STP Flex Surface Transportation Program Flexible funds (funding 
category) 

TAP Transportation Alternatives Program 

TIGER Transportation Investment Generating Economic 
Recovery Grant  

TIGGER Transit Investments for Greenhouse Gas and Energy 
Reduction Grant 

TIP Transportation Improvement Program 

USC United States Code 

UZA Urbanized Areas 

3-C Continuing, Cooperative, Comprehensive 



REVISION #4

This revision consists of administrative modifications that the OahuMPO Policy Committee has pre-approved.  Refer to Chapter 5 of the TIP for additional details.

Pre-Approved Administrative Modification

PROJECT NAME
PROJECT
NUMBER REVISION DETAILS(Sorted by Project Name)

FHWA - Funded Projects

State of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects

Farrington Highway (Route 93), Bridge Replacement, Makaha 
Bridges #3 & #3A

OS4 Deferred and inflated ROW (by 2% per year) from $1,100,000 in FFY 2015 to 
$1,122,000 in FFY 2016.  Environmental issues are being addressed.

Freeway Management System, Interstate H-1, H-2, and 
Moanalua Freeway (Routes H-201 and 78)

OS5 Deferred and inflated Phase 1C, Part 3 CON (by 2% per year) from $5,000,000 in FFY 
2015 to $5,100,000 in FFY 2016.  This change is made for financial constraint 
purposes.

Freeway Service PatrolOS9 Revised the project’s phase.  Changed CON to OPR to better describe the program’s 
service.

Guardrail and Shoulder Improvements, Various LocationsOS10 Deferred and inflated Phase 2 DES (by 2% per year) from $250,000 in FFY 2015 to 
$255,000 in FFY 2016.  No consultant was chosen yet.

The Estimated Total Project Cost was increased by $3,400,000.

Interstate Route H-1, Highway Lighting Improvements, 
Kaimakani Overpass to Middle Street, Phase 1

OS16 Deferred and inflated (by approximately 2% per year) CON from FFY 2016 to FFY 
2017.  Deferred ADVCON reimbursement from FFY 2017 to FFY 2018.

Kalanianaole Highway (Route 72) Bicycle Improvements, 
Waimanalo Beach Park to Kainoa Beach Park

OS23 Deferred and inflated (by 2% per year) CON funded by STP Enhancement funds from 
$2,500,000 in FFY 2016 to $2,550,000 in FFY 2017.  Deferred CON funded by 
Earmark-High Priority funds from FFY 2016 to FFY 2017.  A design consultant has not 
been selected yet.

Kalanianaole Highway (Route 72), Improvements, Olomana 
Golf Course to Waimanalo Beach Park, Phase 2 and 3

OS26 Deferred and inflated Phase 2 DES (by 2% per year) from $2,200,000 in FFY 2015 to 
$2,244,000 in FFY 2016.  A design consultant has not been selected yet.

Deferred and inflated Phase 3 DES (by 2% per year) from $1,600,000 in FFY 2016 to 
$1,632,000 in FFY 2016. A design consultant has not been selected yet.

Kalanianaole Highway (Route 72), Improvements, Olomana 
Golf Course to Waimanalo Beach Park, Phase I, Olomana 
Golf Course to Poalima Street

OS25 In FFY 2015, revised cost estimates to reflect actual costs.  In FFY 2015, increased 
CON from $11,000,000 to $13,500,000.  

Increased total cost estimate by $2,500,000.

Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Rehabilitation, 
Makaua Stream Bridge

OS27 Deferred and inflated ROW (by 2% per year) from $275,000 FFY 2015 to $280,000 
FFY 2016.  The notice to proceed has not been given to the consultant yet.  Thus, the 
design is pending.

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 3



PROJECT NAME
PROJECT
NUMBER REVISION DETAILS(Sorted by Project Name)

FHWA - Funded Projects

State of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects

Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, 
Waipilopilo Stream Bridge

OS36 In FFY 2015, PREROW phase was added.  ROW funds were split between PREROW 
and ROW.  Deferred and inflated ROW (by 2% per year) from FFY 2015 to FFY 2016. 

Also, deferred and inflated CON (by 2% per year) from $8,900,000 FFY 2016 to 
$9,078,000 in FFY 2017.  The environmental documents are in progress.

Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Safety Improvements 
Kahekili Highway (Route 83) to Vicinity of Waikane Valley 
Road

OS51 Deferred and inflated CON (by 2% per year) from $1,600,000 in FFY 2015 to 
$1,665,000 in FFY 2017.  DES is in progress.

Sand Island Access Road (Route 64), Truck Weigh Station, 
Kapalama Container Terminal

OS52 Deferred and inflated DES (by 2% per year) from $132,000 in FFY 2015 to $135,000 in 
FFY 2016.  Deferred and inflated ROW (by 2% per year) from $128,000 in FFY 2015 to 
$130,000 in FFY 2016. The environmental documents will not be ready in FFY 2015.

City and County of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects

Alapai Transportation Management CenterOC1 In FFY 2015, revised cost estimates.  Increased ADVCON by $960,000.  Additional 
funds are from OC6 (Kapolei Parkway Extension (Route 8920)).

Kapolei Parkway Extension (Route 8920)OC6 In FFY 2015, revised cost estimates.  Reprogrammed $960,000 to OC1 (Alapai 
Transportation Management Center).

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 4



PROJECT NAME
PROJECT
NUMBER REVISION DETAILS(Sorted by Project Name)

FTA - Funded Projects

City and County of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects

Bus and Handi-Van Acquisition ProgramOC13 Revised FFYs 2013 and 2014 funding years for §5339 funds.  In FFY 2015, revised 
cost estimates.  Deleted $12,511,000 for EQP funded by §5307 (2015) funds and 
added $2,403,000 for EQP funded by §5309 (2012) funds.

The Estimated Total Project Cost (ETPC) should have been changed to $175,566,000 
in Revision #2.  With this revision, the ETPC was decreased to $165,457,000.

Pedestrian Transit ConnectionsOC22 The funding name was revised.  The funding year “2014" was added to reflect the 
actual year of funding for the project.

The funding category and funding amounts remain the same.

Preventive MaintenanceOC20 Revised FFYs 2013 and 2014 funding years for §5307.  In FFY 2015, decreased costs 
by $5,889,000.  Increased federal share by $833,000 and decreased local share by 
$6,722,000.

Decreased the Estimated Total Project Cost by the same amount.

Transit Safety and Security ProjectsOC21 The funding name was revised.  The funding year “2014" was added to reflect the 
actual year of funding for the project.

The funding category and funding amounts remain the same.

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 5



Farrington Highway (Route 93), Bridge Replacement, Makaha Bridges #3 & #3AOS4

Project Description:
Replace two timber bridges in the vicinity of Makaha Beach Park.  
For both bridges, the scope incudes widening the paved shoulders 
on the makai side from 3 feet to 10 feet; and, widening the mauka 
side from 1 foot to 10 feet.  This is to accommodate bicyclists and 
pedestrians.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $20,200,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Waianae Coast

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deferred and inflated ROW (by 2% per year) from $1,100,000 in FFY 
2015 to $1,122,000 in FFY 2016.  Environmental issues are being 
addressed.

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

State Project Code: BR-093-1(20)

Program Code: L10R, L1CE, Q100

Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation-65% ON 
SYS

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

001,122ROW 0 0 0 898 224 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 17,200 4,060 13,140 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 09,700 -9,700 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 6



Freeway Management System, Interstate H-1, H-2, and Moanalua Freeway (Routes H-201 and 78)OS5

Project Description:
The project consists of the installation of closed-circuit television 
(CCTV) cameras, vehicle detectors, cabinets, and communication 
equipment on the Interstate H-1, H-2, and Moanalua Freeway.  
Minor interior modifications of the Interstate Route H-3 Control 
Center will also be done to accommodate system improvements.  
This project will be implemented in phases.

The Freeway Management System's System Manager will assist the 
State with managing and guiding the Intelligent Transportation 
System (ITS) program.  This incudes software development, 
equipment procurement assistance, acceptance testing, 
performance monitoring, and strategic planning.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $61,500,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deferred and inflated Phase 1C, Part 3 CON (by 2% per year) from 
$5,000,000 in FFY 2015 to $5,100,000 in FFY 2016.  This change is 
made for financial constraint purposes.

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

State Project Code: NH-0300(109)

Program Code: L050, L05R

National Highway System

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Phase 1C - Part 2
000ADVCON 0 5,000 -5,000 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

Phase 1C - Part 3
005,100CON 0 0 0 4,080 1,020 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 7



Freeway Management System, Interstate H-1, H-2, and Moanalua Freeway (Routes H-201 and 78)OS5

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Phase 2A
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 4,000 6,000 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 04,000 -4,000 0 0 0 0 NHPP

Phase 3
002,040DES 0 0 0 1,632 408 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,0000 0 4,000 6,000 0 0 NHPP
000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 4,000 -4,000 NHPP

System Manager
002,020DES 0 0 0 1,616 404 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 8



Freeway Service PatrolOS9

Project Description:
Operate roving service patrols along the Interstate H-1, Moanalua 
Freeway, and Interstate H-2.  Services include towing of disabled 
vehicles; removing debris; providing basic fire extinguisher use; 
deploying traffic control devices; assisting the Honolulu Police 
Department, Honolulu Fire Department, and Emergency Medical 
Services at crash scenes and other incidents; assisting sick or 
injured motorists with basic first aid; and notifying 911 of incidents.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $21,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Revised the project’s phase.  Changed CON to OPR to better 
describe the program’s service.

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: http://www.fsphawaii.com

State Project Code: NH-0300(84)

Program Code: L050, L05E, L05R, Q050

National Highway System

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

3,5003,5003,500OPR 3,500 3,150 350 3,150 350 3,500 3,150 350 3,5003,150 350 3,150 350 3,150 350 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 9



Guardrail and Shoulder Improvements, Various LocationsOS10

Project Description:
Install and upgrade guardrails to bridge end post connections, bridge 
railing, guardrail end terminals, crash attenuators, miscellaneous 
drainage, and other appurtenant improvements.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $6,600,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deferred and inflated Phase 2 DES (by 2% per year) from $250,000 
in FFY 2015 to $255,000 in FFY 2016.  No consultant was chosen 
yet.

The Estimated Total Project Cost was increased by $3,400,000.

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

State Project Code: HSIP-300(121)

Program Code: LS30

Highway Safety Improvement Program

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Phase 1
000CON 2,185 1,748 437 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 HSIP

Phase 2
00255DES 0 0 0 204 51 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 HSIP
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 3,060 2,448 612 00 0 0 0 0 0 HSIP

Phase 3
02500DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0200 50 0 0 0 0 HSIP

3,00000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 2,400 600 HSIP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 10



Interstate Route H-1, Highway Lighting Improvements, Kaimakani Overpass to Middle Street, Phase 1OS16

Project Description:
Upgrade/replace existing freeway lighting.  Phase 1 will cover 
improvements from Kaimakani Overpass (milepost 12.83) to the 
Airport Interchange (milepost 16.00), approximately.  A future Phase 
2 will cover improvements for the remainder of the limits from 
approximately the Airport Interchange (milepost 16.00) to Middle 
Street.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $15,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Aiea, Airport, Kalihi-Palama, Aliamanu-Salt 
Lake-Foster Village

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deferred and inflated (by approximately 2% per year) CON from FFY 
2016 to FFY 2017.  Deferred ADVCON reimbursement from FFY 
2017 to FFY 2018.

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

State Project Code:

Program Code:

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Phase 1
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 7,300 840 6,460 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 05,000 -5,000 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 11



Kalanianaole Highway (Route 72) Bicycle Improvements, Waimanalo Beach Park to Kainoa Beach ParkOS23

Project Description:
Improve bike route on Kalanianaole Highway, from Waimanalo 
Beach Park to Kainoa Beach Park.  The scope of the project 
includes providing shared-use shoulders for bicyclists and 
pedestrians.

Under MAP-21, the Transportation Enhancements (TE) activities 
were replaced with the Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP).  
However, this project is continuing to use TE funds, since MAP-21 
states that the original TE activities remain eligible for TE funds that 
were previously apportioned until the TE funds are obligated, 
rescinded, or lapsed.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $3,200,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Waimanalo

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deferred and inflated (by 2% per year) CON funded by STP 
Enhancement funds from $2,500,000 in FFY 2016 to $2,550,000 in 
FFY 2017.  Deferred CON funded by Earmark-High Priority funds 
from FFY 2016 to FFY 2017.  A design consultant has not been 
selected yet.

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

State Project Code:

Program Code:

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 250 200 50 00 0 0 0 0 0 Earmark HP
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 2,550 2,040 510 00 0 0 0 0 0 Enhance

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 12



Kalanianaole Highway (Route 72), Improvements, Olomana Golf Course to Waimanalo Beach Park, Phase 2 and 3OS26

Project Description:
Construct traffic operational and safety improvements on 
Kalanianaole Highway, from Poalima Street to Aloiloi Street (Phase 
2) and from Aloiloi Street to Waimanalo Beach Park/Huli Street 
(Phase 3).  Project includes turning lanes, bus pullouts, and lighting 
improvements.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $45,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Waimanalo

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deferred and inflated Phase 2 DES (by 2% per year) from 
$2,200,000 in FFY 2015 to $2,244,000 in FFY 2016.  A design 
consultant has not been selected yet.

Deferred and inflated Phase 3 DES (by 2% per year) from 
$1,600,000 in FFY 2016 to $1,632,000 in FFY 2016. A design 
consultant has not been selected yet.

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

State Project Code:

Program Code:

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Phase 2 - Poalima Street to Aloiloi Street
002,244DES 0 0 0 1,795 449 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

13,30000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 10,640 2,660 NHPP
Phase 3 - Aloiloi Street to Waimanalo Beach Park (Huli Street)

001,632DES 0 0 0 1,306 326 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 13



Kalanianaole Highway (Route 72), Improvements, Olomana Golf Course to Waimanalo Beach Park, Phase I, Olomana Golf 
Course to Poalima Street

OS25

Project Description:
Phase I involves constructing traffic operational and safety 
improvements on Kalanianaole Highway from Olomana Golf Course 
to Poalima Street.  Project includes turning lanes, bus pullouts, and 
lighting improvements.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $45,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Waimanalo, Kailua

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

In FFY 2015, revised cost estimates to reflect actual costs.  In FFY 
2015, increased CON from $11,000,000 to $13,500,000.  

Increased total cost estimate by $2,500,000.

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

State Project Code: NH-072-1(53)

Program Code: H050, L050

National Highway System

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

000CON 13,500 10,800 2,700 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 14



Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Rehabilitation, Makaua Stream BridgeOS27

Project Description:
Rehabilitate the existing 44-foot long bridge on Kamehameha 
Highway (Route 83) by widening and strengthening to meet current 
State standards.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $7,400,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Koolauloa

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deferred and inflated ROW (by 2% per year) from $275,000 FFY 
2015 to $280,000 FFY 2016.  The notice to proceed has not been 
given to the consultant yet.  Thus, the design is pending.

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

State Project Code:

Program Code:

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

00280ROW 0 0 0 224 56 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 6,000 800 5,200 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 04,000 -4,000 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 15



Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, Waipilopilo Stream BridgeOS36

Project Description:
Replace the existing concrete T-bridge on Kamehameha Highway in 
the vicinity of Hauula.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $10,300,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Koolauloa

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

In FFY 2015, PREROW phase was added.  ROW funds were split 
between PREROW and ROW.  Deferred and inflated ROW (by 2% 
per year) from FFY 2015 to FFY 2016. 

Also, deferred and inflated CON (by 2% per year) from $8,900,000 
FFY 2016 to $9,078,000 in FFY 2017.  The environmental 
documents are in progress.

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

State Project Code: BR-083-1(57)

Program Code: H100

Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation-65% ON 
SYS

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

000PREROW 20 16 4 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
00245ROW 0 0 0 196 49 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 9,078 7,262 1,816 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 16



Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Safety Improvements Kahekili Highway (Route 83) to Vicinity of Waikane Valley RoadOS51

Project Description:
Install milled rumble strips on centerline and shoulders of the road 
and check superelevation along the entire road segment.  Install 
pavement markings, striping, and signing.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $3,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Kaneohe

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deferred and inflated CON (by 2% per year) from $1,600,000 in FFY 
2015 to $1,665,000 in FFY 2017.  DES is in progress.

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

State Project Code: HSIP-083-1(69)

Program Code: LS30, LS4E, LS4R, LS5E, LS5R, M531

Highway Safety Improvement Program, RL Hwy 
Cross Haz Elim S-LU Ext, RL Hwy Protect Dev S-
LU Ext, RL Hwy Protect Dev Re

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 1,665 1,332 333 00 0 0 0 0 0 HSIP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 17



Sand Island Access Road (Route 64), Truck Weigh Station, Kapalama Container TerminalOS52

Project Description:
Design, construct, and operate a truck weigh station to perform truck 
inspections and driver credential checks at the egress of the 
container terminal on Sand Island Access Road.  This includes 
auxiliary lanes to accommodate trucks, traffic controls, truck 
weighing infrastructure and computer hardware/software, operator 
kiosk/office.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $6,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Kalihi-Palama

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Deferred and inflated DES (by 2% per year) from $132,000 in FFY 
2015 to $135,000 in FFY 2016.  Deferred and inflated ROW (by 2% 
per year) from $128,000 in FFY 2015 to $130,000 in FFY 2016. The 
environmental documents will not be ready in FFY 2015.

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

State Project Code: NH-054-1(8)

Program Code: Q050

National Highway System

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

00135DES 0 0 0 106 29 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
00130ROW 0 0 0 103 27 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 5,000 4,000 1,000 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 18



Alapai Transportation Management CenterOC1

Project Description:
The transportation management center will be a joint communication 
center to be built next to the Alapai Transit Center.  The center will 
facilitate active traffic management through co-location and 
information sharing by City and State traffic management operations 
and the City's emergency response agencies.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $96,013,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Ala Moana-Kakaako

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

In FFY 2015, revised cost estimates.  Increased ADVCON by 
$960,000.  Additional funds are from OC6 (Kapolei Parkway 
Extension (Route 8920)).

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

State Project Code: STP-0001(40)

Program Code: L24E, 33D0

RL HWY CROSS HAZ ELIM S-LU EXT, Surface 
Transportation Program

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

001DES 1 0 1 0 1 10 0 10 00 0 0 0 0 0 Local Only
0023,373CON 23,770 0 23,770 0 23,373 25 0 25 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex
000ADVCON 0 12,674 -12,674 10,535 -10,535 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex
001,700EQP 1 0 1 0 1,700 200 0 200 00 0 0 0 0 0 Local Only

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 19



Kapolei Parkway Extension (Route 8920)OC6

Project Description:
This project will provide an extension of the existing Kapolei Parkway 
from Kamokila Boulevard to Fort Barrette Road to bring congestion 
relief to the ewa region where it is anticipated the majority of 
residential and employment growth is projected.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $21,589,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Makakilo-Kapolei-Honokai Hale

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

In FFY 2015, revised cost estimates.  Reprogrammed $960,000 to 
OC1 (Alapai Transportation Management Center).

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

State Project Code: STP-8920(002), STP-8920(003)

Program Code: L40E, LZ2E

Congestion Mitigation MAP-21, EQ Bonus SPEC 
LIM S-LU EXT

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

000DES 50 0 50 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Local Only
000CON 240 0 240 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 20



Bus and Handi-Van Acquisition ProgramOC13

Project Description:
Purchase replacement transit buses and Handi-Van vehicles.  

FFY 2015: 17-40' buses + 19-60' buses + 19 small vans + 6 <30' 
buses.
FFY 2016: 30 <30' vehicles + 5-35' buses + 25-40' buses + 10-60' 
buses.
FFY 2017: 10 <35' + 10-40' buses + 10-60' buses.
FFY 2018: 9< 35' buses + 10-40' buses + 10-60' buses.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $165,457,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FTA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

Revised FFYs 2013 and 2014 funding years for §5339 funds.  In 
FFY 2015, revised cost estimates.  Deleted $12,511,000 for EQP 
funded by §5307 (2015) funds and added $2,403,000 for EQP 
funded by §5309 (2012) funds.

The Estimated Total Project Cost (ETPC) should have been 
changed to $175,566,000 in Revision #2.  With this revision, the 
ETPC was decreased to $165,457,000.

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: http://www.thebus.org and 
http://www.honolulu.gov/dts

State Project Code: Not applicable

Program Code: Not applicable

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 21



Bus and Handi-Van Acquisition ProgramOC13

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

20,82520,82520,210EQP 0 0 0 0 20,210 20,825 2,231 18,594 20,8252,231 18,594 2,231 18,594 2,231 18,594 §5307/§5340
000EQP 18,125 14,500 3,625 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 §5307/§5340(2014)
000EQP 2,403 1,923 480 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 §5309 SOGR (2012)
000EQP 1,297 1,047 250 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 §5337 SOGR (2013)
000EQP 1,376 1,111 265 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 §5337 SOGR (2014)

1,5641,5031,444EQP 1,410 1,133 277 1,155 289 1,473 1,178 295 1,5331,202 301 1,226 307 1,251 313 §5337 SOGR (2015)
000EQP 4,365 3,492 873 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 §5339(2013)
000EQP 4,271 3,417 854 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 §5339(2014)

3,4803,3453,215EQP 4,453 3,562 891 2,306 909 3,279 2,352 927 3,4112,399 946 2,447 964 2,496 984 §5339(2015)

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 22



Pedestrian Transit ConnectionsOC22

Project Description:
Plan, design, construct, inspect, and provide equipment for 
pedestrian and bicycle safety and access improvements near bus 
stops and transit centers.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $2,961,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FTA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Islandwide

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

The funding name was revised.  The funding year “2014" was added 
to reflect the actual year of funding for the project.

The funding category and funding amounts remain the same.

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

State Project Code: CMAQ-0300(95), CMAQ-0300(99)

Program Code: 3300, Q400, 33D0, H400

CMAQ-TEA21, Surface Transportation Program, 
Congestion Mitigation STEA03

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

111PLN 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 10 1 0 1 0 1 Local Only
250250250DES 250 0 250 0 250 250 0 250 2500 250 0 250 0 250 Local Only
2020165CON 1,120 1,100 20 145 20 20 0 20 200 20 0 20 0 20 §5307/§5340(2014)
555EQP 5 0 5 0 5 5 0 5 50 5 0 5 0 5 Local Only

101010INSP 10 0 10 0 10 10 0 10 100 10 0 10 0 10 Local Only

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 23



Preventive MaintenanceOC20

Project Description:
Preventive maintenance of FTA-funded rolling stock (buses and 
Handi-Vans) includes parts, labor, and other related expenses.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $293,922,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FTA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

Revised FFYs 2013 and 2014 funding years for §5307.  In FFY 
2015, decreased costs by $5,889,000.  Increased federal share by 
$833,000 and decreased local share by $6,722,000.

Decreased the Estimated Total Project Cost by the same amount.

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: http://www.thebus.org and 
http://www.co.honolulu.hi.us/dts/riders.htm

State Project Code: Not applicable

Program Code: Not applicable

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

000OPR 4,304 2,257 2,047 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 §5307/§5340(2013)
000OPR 4,407 2,311 2,096 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 §5307/§5340(2014)

52,47550,43748,478OPR 32,927 17,265 15,662 0 48,478 49,448 0 49,448 51,4460 50,437 0 51,446 0 52,475 §5307/§5340(2015)

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 24



Transit Safety and Security ProjectsOC21

Project Description:
Capital improvement projects at various locations will provide safety 
and security in transit vehicles at future and existing bus stops and 
transit centers, park-and-ride lots, and bus maintenance facilties.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $2,080,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FTA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

The funding name was revised.  The funding year “2014" was added 
to reflect the actual year of funding for the project.

The funding category and funding amounts remain the same.

TIP Revision # Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

State Project Code:

Program Code:

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

011PLN 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 10 1 0 1 0 0 Local Only
011DES 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 10 1 0 1 0 0 Local Only
011CON 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 10 1 0 1 0 0 Local Only
0413413EQP 413 330 83 330 83 413 330 83 413330 83 330 83 0 0 §5307/§5340(2014)

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 25



Page 26 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program 

FFYs 2015-2018 TIP REVISION #4 FUNDING SUMMARY 
 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY
FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL FEDERAL LOCAL
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

FHWA-FUNDED PROJECTS

State of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects
As of Rev ision #3 142,968 73,307 69,661 147,962 84,201 63,761 162,241 65,586 96,655 97,670 71,856 25,814 92,956 75,221 17,735 118,644 69,912 48,732 

Rev ision #4 Changes (10,025) (8,017) (2,008) (7,647) (1,120) (6,527) 20,843 6,674 14,169 0 5,000 (5,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total as of Rev ision #4 132,943 65,290 67,653 140,315 83,081 57,234 183,084 72,260 110,824 97,670 76,856 20,814 92,956 75,221 17,735 118,644 69,912 48,732

C&C of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects
As of Rev ision #3 30,468 17,000 13,468 36,157 17,000 19,157 30,406 17,000 13,406 34,163 17,000 17,163 55,324 19,729 35,595 55,223 19,729 35,494 

Rev ision #4 Changes (960) 0 (960) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total as of Rev ision #4 29,508 17,000 12,508 36,157 17,000 19,157 30,406 17,000 13,406 34,163 17,000 17,163 55,324 19,729 35,595 55,223 19,729 35,494

TOTAL FHWA 162,451 82,290 80,161 176,472 100,081 76,391 213,490 89,260 124,230 131,833 93,856 37,977 148,280 94,950 53,330 173,867 89,641 84,226 

FTA-FUNDED PROJECTS

State of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects
As of Rev ision #3 1,102 695 407 1,137 717 420 1,172 739 433 1,209 762 447 1,248 786 462 1,288 811 477 
Rev ision #4 Changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total as of Rev ision #4 1,102 695 407 1,137 717 420 1,172 739 433 1,209 762 447 1,248 786 462 1,288 811 477 

C&C of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects
As of Rev ision #3 1,172,244 405,582 766,662 1,189,835 381,800 808,035 886,751 285,099 601,652 521,489 168,460 353,029 123,188 40,271 82,917 125,790 41,488 84,302 
Rev ision #4 Changes (15,997) (7,207) (8,790) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total as of Rev ision #4 1,156,247 398,375 757,872 1,189,835 381,800 808,035 886,751 285,099 601,652 521,489 168,460 353,029 123,188 40,271 82,917 125,790 41,488 84,302

TOTAL FTA 1,157,349 399,070 758,279 1,190,972 382,517 808,455 887,923 285,838 602,085 522,698 169,222 353,476 124,436 41,057 83,379 127,078 42,299 84,779 

 



FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 27 

FHWA REGULAR FORMULA FUNDS PROGRAMMED 
 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY
FFY 2015 FFY 2016 FFY 2017 FFY 2018 FFY 2019 FFY 2020

(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)

FHWA-FUNDED PROJECTS

State of Hawaii-Sponsored Projects
Earmark High Priority 0 918 200 0 0 0
Highway Safety Improvement Program 3,028 204 7,044 200 0 2,400
Interstate Maintenance Discretionary 4,300 0 0 0 0 0
National Highway Performance Program 57,675 74,388 62,529 69,969 64,934 64,105
Recreational Trails Program 287 287 287 287 287 287
STP Flexible 0 0 160 4,000 10,000 0
Transportation Enhancement 0 7,284 2,040 2,400 0 3,120

State of Hawaii - FHWA Total 65,290 83,081 72,260 76,856 75,221 69,912

City and County of Honolulu-Sponsored Projects
Bridge Off-System 720 720 720 720 800 800
STP Flexible 16,280 16,280 16,280 16,280 18,929 18,929
City and County of Honolulu - FHWA Total 17,000 17,000 17,000 17,000 19,729 19,729

FHWA TOTAL 82,290 100,081 89,260 93,856 94,950 89,641

Less Discretionary Funds, etc. (4,300) (918) (200) 0 0 0

FHWA REGULAR FORMULA FUNDS TOTAL 77,990 99,163 89,060 93,856 94,950 89,641

 





This report was funded in part through grants from the Federal Highway Administration and Federal Transit Administration, U.S. Department of 
Transportation.  The views and opinions of the agency expressed herein do not necessarily state or reflect those of the U.S. Department of 

Transportation. 

 


